

Nos. 16-3360, 16-3732

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**TENNESSEE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GEORGIA REPUBLICAN PARTY,
and NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE,**

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION and
MUNICIPAL SECURITIES RULEMAKING BOARD,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review to the Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Tara Malloy*

Counsel of Record

tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org

Lawrence M. Noble

Megan P. McAllen

THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER

1411 K Street, NW

Suite 1400

Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel.: (202) 736-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Registered as Amicus Attorney*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-3360,16-3732

Case Name: Tenn. Republican Party v. SEC

Name of counsel: Tara Malloy, Lawrence M. Noble, Megan P. McAllen

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Campaign Legal Center

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioners Lack Standing to Bring This Action	5
II. The Political Contribution Rule Is Consistent with the First Amendment	11
A. The D.C. Circuit Rejected a Constitutional Challenge to Rule G-37 in <i>Blount</i>	11
B. Pay-to-Play Laws Are Widely Recognized as Advancing Important Governmental Interests	18
C. A Prophylactic Rule Is Permissible Even Without an Extensive Record, But Here There Is Ample Evidence of Quid Pro Quo Corruption	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	1, 11, 12, 15, 20, 24, 28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14, 24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	5, 16
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	12
<i>FEC v. Weinstein</i> , 462 F. Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	20
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 564 U.S. 1052 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	4, 12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	13, 14, 15, 24
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8-9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	24
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 28 (2012)	25, 27, 28
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. Thompson</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d sub nom. Pharm. Research & Mfrs. America v.</i> <i>Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Taxation with Representation of Wash. v. Regan</i> , 676 F.2d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1997)	7
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	5

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	3
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (2015).....	19, 21, 24, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	3
<i>Yamada v. Snipes</i> , 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 569 (2015).....	27
Federal Statutes:	
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)	14
5 U.S.C. app. 4 § 101	17
5 U.S.C. app. 4 § 102	17
15 U.S.C. § 78o-4(b)(2)(C).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(1)(a).....	22
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act § 319(a).....	16
State and Municipal Statutes:	
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-611(a)	26
L.A., Cal., City Charter § 470(c)(12).....	27
N.Y. Elec. § 14-114(1).....	24
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-702(18).....	27
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-a)	27
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-703(1-b)	27
Additional Materials:	
U.S. House Rules XXIII, cl. 3	17

U.S. House Rules XXIII, cl. 417

U.S. House Rules XXIII, cl. 1517

N.Y. Bd. of Elections, *Contribution Limits: Candidate Contribution Receipt
Limits*, <https://www.elections.ny.gov/CFContributionLimits.html>26
